sult in a splendid addition to the state park system, particularly from an education standpoint; therefore be it

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That a special committee consisting of three assemblymen and two senators to be appointed by the presiding officer of each house be, and is hereby created to make a full investigation of the matter of establishing a state park at the location aforesaid and that said committee make a report at this session of the legislature of its findings and recommendations.

[Jt. Res. No. 17, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 35, A.

Relating to the appointment of a legislative committee to investigate the advisability of securing a state park at the Dells of the Wisconsin.

WHEREAS, The Dells of the Wisconsin, near Kilbourn City, are so remarkable in their natural features, so beautiful and so accessible to the densely settled part of the state that it would seem wise to have them set aside for the public; now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That a legislative committee, consisting of three assemblymen and two senators, be appointed by the presiding officers in each house, to investigate the matter of locating a state park at the Dells, including the quantity of land that ought to be acquired for a suitable park and the cost thereof.

That said committee report to this legislature as to the result of its investigation and make such recommendations as it deems proper.

[Jt. Res. No. 39, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 36, A.

To amend section 4 of article VI of the constitution, relating to county officers.

WHEREAS, At the biennial session of the legislature for the year 1919, an amendment to the constitution was proposed and agreed to by a majority of the members elected to each of the two houses, which proposed amendment is as follows:

"Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 4 of article VI of the constitution be amended to read: (Article VI) Section 4. Sheriffs, coroners, registers of deeds, district attorneys, and all other county officers except judicial officers, shall be chosen by the electors of the respective counties once in every two years. Sheriffs shall hold no other office, and * * * may succeed themselves; they may be required by law to renew their security from time to time, and in default of giving such new security their office shall be deemed vacant; but the county shall never be made responsible for the acts of the sheriff. The governor may remove any officer in this section mentioned, giving to such a copy of the charges against him and an opportunity of being heard in his defense. All vacancies shall be filled by appointment, and the person appointed to fill a vacancy shall hold only for the unexpired portion of the term to which he shall be appointed and until his successor shall be elected and qualified."

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That the foregoing proposed amendment to the constitution of the state of Wisconsin be and the same is hereby agreed to by this legislature.

[Jt. Res. No. 16, A.] JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 37, A.

To create section 3b of article XI of the constitution, relating to the indebtedness of municipal corporations.

Whereas, At the biennial session of the legislature for the year 1919, an amendment to the constitution was proposed and agreed to by a majority of the members elected to each of the two houses, which proposed amendment is as follows:

"Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That there be added to article XI of the constitution a new section to read: (Article XI) Section 3b. Any city, in addition to the indebtedness of five per centum authorized by section 3 of this article, may incur an indebtedness not exceeding another five per centum on the value of the taxable property in such city for the purpose of acquiring or constructing street railway properties, or properties for the production, trans-